millions to 2012 tax year, approved by the project of Quality in Education (Grupo Banco Mundial, 2011). 

Although, the WB’s management would approve, in September, 2013, a larger project - the Program of 

Learning for All (PLA), whose first phase (2014-2020) was granted a financing of 75.000.000,00 USD 

(seventy five million American dollars) by the World Bank, and 5.000.000,00 USD (five million American 

dollars), by Angola’s government; and the second phase, started in 2021, with an amount of 

250.000.000,00 USD (two hundred and fifth million American dollars) (Angola, 2020;